
Case No. 13-2456

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party - Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party - Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Dianna Pendleton-Dominguez
LAW OFFICE OF
DIANNA PENDLETON
401 N. Main Street
St. Marys, OH 45885
(419) 394-0717

Jeffrey S. Trachtman
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

Ernest Hornsby
FARMER, PRICE, HORNSBY &
WEATHERFORD LLP
100 Adris Court
Dothan, AL 36303
(334) 793-2424

Counsel for the Claimants' Advisory Committee

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 13-2456

Case Name: In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning

Name of counsel: Jeffrey S. Trachtman, Esq.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Claimants' Advisory Committee
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	8
B. Earlier Proceedings	18
Summary of Argument.....	26
Standard of Review	29
ARGUMENT	31
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE PLAN TERM “BREAST IMPLANT” WAS INTENDED TO INCLUDE TISSUE EXPANDER IMPLANTS DESIGNED FOR IMPLANTATION IN THE BREAST WAS NEITHER CLEARLY ERRONEOUS NOR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION....	31
II. DOW CORNING’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE BASIS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING.....	41
A. The Lack of Explicit Treatment of Tissue Expander Implants at the Time of Plan Confirmation Does Not Mandate Their Exclusion from the Definition of “Breast Implant”	41
B. Treating Tissue Expander Implants as Breast Implants Does Not Render the Plan’s Disease Settlements Irrational or Anomalous	49
C. Dow Corning’s Arguments Against the Relevance of the RSP Ignore and Distort the Parties’ Actual Understanding and Intent in Connection with the Plan	52
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Janowick</i> , 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Dimension Films</i> , 410 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Constr. Interior Sys., Inc. v. Marriott Family Rests., Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1993)	32, 38
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff'd in relevant part, remanded on other grounds</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17,46, 47, 50
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 211 B.R. 545 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997).....	45
<i>In re Farley, Inc.</i> , 146 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	44
<i>Fathauer v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	38
<i>In re Fed. Press Co.</i> , 116 B.R. 650 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1989)	45
<i>In re FV Steel & Wire Co.</i> , 372 B.R. 446 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2007).....	45
<i>Lindsey v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , Nos. CV 92-P-10000-S & CV94-P-11558-S, MDL No. 926, 1994 WL 114580 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 1, 1994).....	8
<i>Reg'l Airport Auth. v. LFG, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Publ’g, LLC</i> , 477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Granholm</i> , 475 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2007)	36, 39, 40
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 596 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. City of Warren, Mich.</i> , 138 F.3d 1083 (6th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
STATUTE	
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)(1) (2012)	44
